
South Hams Salcombe 
Harbour Board

Title: Agenda
Date: Monday, 26th September, 2016

Time: 2.30 pm

Venue: Cliff House, Salcombe

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Brazil
Vice Chairman

Members: Cllr Pearce
Cllr Wingate

Cllr Wright
Cllr Gilbert

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 6

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign 
the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 July 2016;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests, they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

6.  Public Question Time

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions from the public;

7.  Feedback from Harbour Community Forums

to receive verbal reports from Board Members who attend the 
Harbour Community Forums on behalf of the Board;

8.  Update on the LACC 7 - 10

update of the Executive Director (Service Delivery and 
Commercial Development)

9.  Strategic Business Plan 2017-2022 11 - 44

10.  Budget Proposals 2017/18 45 - 56

11.  Fees and Charges 2017/18 57 - 64



Page No

12.  Performance Indicators (Apr-Jun) 65 - 72

13.  Report of the Harbour Master 73 - 76





Salc Harb 11.07.16 

 

      MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 

THE SALCOMBE HARBOUR BOARD  

HELD AT CLIFF HOUSE, SALCOMBE ON MONDAY, 11 JULY 20 16 
 

Members in attendance  
* Denotes attendance             Ø  Denotes apology for absence  

* Cllr J Brazil (Chairman) *   Dr C C Harling (Vice Chairman) 
* Cllr J A Pearce * Mr M Long 
* Cllr K R H Wingate   * Mr M Mackley 
* Cllr S A E Wright * Mr H Marriage 
  Ø Mr A Thomson 
  * Mr M Taylor 
*   Cllr P Smerdon (Chairman of 

SHDC) 
  

 
 

Item No  Minute Ref No  
 below refers 

Officers in attendance and participating  

All 
agenda 
items 

 Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 
Development (SD&CD)), Salcombe Harbour Master, 
Assistant Salcombe Harbour Master (Logistics and 
Maintenance), Solicitor, Finance Business Partner and 
Senior Case Manager 

 
SH.01/16 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on  
29 February 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
 
SH.02/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following were 
made: 
 
Cllrs Wingate and Wright and Dr Harling, Mr Mackley, Mr Marriage and Mr 
Taylor all declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in all related agenda 
items by virtue of having moorings or paying harbour dues to the Council.  
As a result of the Solicitor granting each Board Member a dispensation, 
they were all able to take part in the debate and vote on any related 
matters (Minute SH.05/16 refers).    

 
 
SH.03/16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
In accordance with the Public Question Time procedure rules, a member 
of the public raised concerns over the recent media reports regarding 
potential development at Whitestrand and on the Kingsbridge slipway.  In 
response, the Chairman outlined the process and stated that consultation 
would take place.  He also urged residents to contact their local Ward 
Members with any concerns or comments. 



Salc Harb 11.07.16 

 

 
SH.04/16 FEEDBACK FROM HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUMS 

 
The Board received verbal update reports from the Board Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 
follows: 
 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Association (SKEA) 
The representative confirmed that the Association was still active although 
there had been no communications recently. 

 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SK ECF) 
The representative had been unable to attend the latest meeting. 
 
South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen 
It was noted by the Board that communications with the Council had 
improved.  The Assistant Harbour Master reported that long awaited bins 
had finally arrived for Fish Quay.   
 
Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum 

 The representative of the Forum advised that concerns had been raised 
over the prospective tenancy of new industrial units in Salcombe.  The 
Board felt that the Council should support marine industry in the area 
and it was agreed that the Chairman would write to the Executive 
Director (Strategy and Commissioning) to ask for a meeting to discuss 
this matter. 

 
Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC) 
There were no issues to raise. 

 
 
SH.05/16 CODE OF CONDUCT DISPENSATIONS 
 
 The Solicitor reminded the Board of the implications under the new Code 

of Conduct.  She went on to advise that having a mooring or payment of 
harbour dues constituted a contract with the Council, and therefore 
should be declared as a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI).  In the 
event of declaring a DPI, a Member would have to update their Register 
of Interest forms immediately.  As a number of Board Members were in 
this position, the Solicitor granted a dispensation to all Members to 
enable them to take part in the meeting, (as stated in Paragraph 8.1 (c) 
of the Members Code of Conduct) as otherwise the meeting would be 
inquorate.  This dispensation would be in force until the next Annual 
Council meeting in May 2017.  

 
 
SH.06/16 UPDATE ON THE LOCAL AUTHORITY CONTROLLED COMPANY 
  
 The Executive Director (SD&CD) introduced a briefing note that set out 

the current position on the Council’s proposal to form a Local Authority 
Controlled Company (LACC) and some options for consideration by the 
Salcombe Harbour Board in relation to the current hosting arrangement 
of the Harbour team. 

 
 



Salc Harb 11.07.16 

 

 Members of the Board then had a detailed debate and the following 
points were raised: 

 
 One of the advantages of the LACC proposal was that it provided a 

agility and flexibility.  There was an opportunity for the LACC to host the 
Harbour staff which would provide the simplest solution but may result in 
a loss of control; an alternative view was that moving the LACC forward 
would be more straightforward without the inclusion of the Harbour staff 
initially; 

 
 A number of Members raised concerns about the level of protection for 

staff if they were transferred into the LACC.  TUPE Regulations were 
outlined, and the point was made that terms and conditions for staff 
could change, either in the LACC or if the staff remained as part of the 
local authority.  However, the Board was advised that the Transformation 
Programme had delivered more efficient ways of working, there was no 
intention to use the LACC to reduce staff and that the ambition of the 
LACC was to grow and expand its business; 

 
 The Board was advised that an Informal group of Members were 

currently working together to explore elements of the Business Case in 
more detail and would conclude their work before the proposals were 
considered at meetings of the Executive and Council later this month.; 

 
 A number of Members felt that the Board should look to go forward as an 

organisation in its own right, particularly as it was self-financing; 
 
 The Executive Director (SD&CD) confirmed that a further report would be 

brought back to the Board if the Council resolved to progress with the 
LACC proposal. 

 
 
SH.07/16 YEAR END FINANCIAL REPORT 
 
 A report was presented that advised Members of the Harbour’s final 

trading position in 2015/16 together with brief details of the main 
variations from the original budget.  A summary of harbour reserves was 
also provided. 

 
 The Finance Business Partner and Harbour Master responded to specific 

questions.  The Board asked that its thanks to the Finance Business 
Partner be noted. 

 
 It was then:  

   
RESOLVED 
 
That the income and expenditure variations for the 2015/16 
financial year and the overall trading surplus of £18,800 be 
noted and the surplus be allocated to the Harbour’s General 
Reserve fund. 

 
 
 
 



Salc Harb 11.07.16 

 

 
SH.08/16 STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN 
 
 The Harbour Master presented a report that asked Members to consider 

the Strategic Business Plan which articulated the strategic aims of the 
Harbour Authority and its financial strategy for the next 5 years, including 
forecast borrowing requirements where necessary.  Stakeholder 
engagement and public support were essential and the report asked for 
the Board’s approval to commence a period of public consultation prior to 
proposing to Council in September 2016 that the Plan be adopted in time 
for 1 April 2017. 

 
 Members discussed some elements of the Business Plan objectives in 

more detail.  Members agreed that the consultation process would be 
important and hoped that masterplan issues and the need for a 
commercial focus would be picked up during the consultation process. 

  
 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 

 
That a public consultation of the proposed Strategic Business 
Plan 2017-2022 be commenced, with a view to proposing to full 
Council in September 2016 that it be adopted from 1 April 2017. 

 
 
SH.09/16 ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 Members were presented with a report that proposed that the Annual 

Report be published so that Harbour users, other stakeholders, and 
members of the public were informed of progress made against the 
Harbour Authority’s legal and other obligations and responsibilities. 

 
 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 

 
That the Annual Report be published. 

 
 
SH.10/16 HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT  
 
 The Harbour Master presented a report on topical harbour issues that 

could be of interest to the Board or affected the Harbour.   
 
 The Board raised questions on the items relating to the Egremont, the 

Rivermaid and the Ice Cream boat.  In respect of the item relating to 
Jubilee Pier refurbishment, thanks were expressed to Mr Malcolm Mackley 
for his help in submitting a bid to the Coastal Communities Fund (CCF). 

 
 Following the discussion on each item, the following recommendations 

were PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being put to the vote declared 
CARRIED. 

 
 It was then: 



Salc Harb 11.07.16 

 

 
  RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Harbour Master’s report, including the decision to 
award a night security contract be noted and that authority 
be delegated to the Harbour Master to award the preferred 
tender for the night security patrol; 

2. That authority be delegated to the Harbour Master to erect 
navigational marks up South Pool creek; and 

3. That authority be delegated to the Harbour Master to 
progress a proposal to run an ice cream boat on a trial 
basis and set out the strict operating boundaries. 

 
 
 
(Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.50 pm) 

 
 
 
 

____________ 
         Chairman 





Briefing Note by: South Hams District Council  

Title: Update for Salcombe Harbour Board 
concerning the Council’s proposal to 

form a Local Authority Controlled 
Company 

Date: 

 

Author: 

26th September 2016 

 

Sophie Hosking, Executive Director  

  

 

 
 

1. Summary  
1.1. This briefing note provides an update on the current position on the 

Council’s proposal to form a Local Authority Controlled Company 
(LACC) and some options for consideration by the Salcombe Harbour 
Board in relation to the current hosting arrangement of the Harbour 

team.  
 

2. Background 
2.1 A briefing note was presented to the Salcombe Harbour Board in 

July 2016 setting out the background of the T18 transformation 

programme and explaining that the establishment of a Local 
Authority Controlled Company (LACC) was the final phase in the 

programme. 

2.2 South Hams District Council (with West Devon Borough Council) 
commissioned PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PWC) to develop a detailed 

business case in respect of establishing a Local Authority Controlled 
Company. The PWC report concluded that there are clear benefits in 

establishing a LACC jointly with WDBC and this conclusion formed 
the basis for the officers’ report to Council (Appendix A).  

2.3 The detailed business case and officer report was debated at 

Council on 28th July 2016. Following the debate, the final resolution 
from Council was that:  

2.3.1 The Council proceed with the work which enables a more 
considered decision to be made with regard to the implementation 

of a LACC, jointly owned with West Devon Borough Council subject 
to their being a satisfactory outcome to outstanding pensions, tax 
and governance questions  

2.3.2 That a Joint Steering Group  (JSG) be formed with West Devon 
Borough Council to deal with the outstanding matters  

2.3.3 That the Audit Committee be tasked to consider the JSG’s  
recommendations regarding risk and governance  

2.3.4 That the date of transfer of staff to a LACC be decided on by the 

JSG 



2.3.5 That the Council approve the use of up to £126,750 of the 16/17 
budget surplus reserve for the set up costs of the LACC 

2.4 Similar resolutions were made by West Devon Borough Council 
however this report focuses on South Hams District Council.   
 

3. Proposal 
3.1. Following the Council meeting, a Joint Steering Group has been 

formed and a Project team appointed to work through the detail 
required by Members ahead of a final decision. The current project 

timetable is for the Joint Steering Group to make a final 
recommendation to Full Council in February 2017.  
 

3.2. The proposal remains that staff and services currently provided by 
the councils’ Commercial Service, Customer First and Support 

Services would be transferred across to the new company. The 
report to this board in June indicated that the likely date of staff 
transfer to a LACC would be April 2017 however given the additional 

work now required, it is more likely that September 2017 would be 
the earliest date of any transfer of staff. 

 
3.3. The staff currently providing the Councils’ Strategy and 

Commissioning functions would stay in the direct employment of the 
Councils (this is likely to be less than 25 staff in total). However, the 
Councils will decide on the most cost effective way of providing the 

services.  
 

3.4. As the Council has now agreed to proceed with developing the 
detailed work in respect of pensions, tax and governance issues, we 
recommend that it is a suitable time to consider in detail the 

implications for the hosting of the Salcombe Harbour team.  
 

 
4. Key considerations 

 

4.1. There are two main options that the Joint Steering Group might wish 
to discuss with the Harbour Authority if the Council did proceed with 

implementing a LACC including: 

Option  Potential Impacts  

Continuing with the 
current hosting 

arrangement i.e. 
South Hams DC 
continuing to be the 

host employer for 
the team 

• Support services would be delivered 
by the LACC via its overall contract 

with the Council  
• There would be minimal benefit in the 

Harbour Staff remaining with the 

Council as services supporting them 
would be within the LACC 

• No disruption to the harbour team 

Transferring the 

employment/ 
hosting of the team 
to the LACC 

 
 

 

• TUPE would apply for staff transferring 

to the LACC 
• Provides potential opportunity for 

employees to move role
[...]
arbour Master 

Contact: 01548 843791 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Harbour Board RECOMMENDS adoption of the Harbour’s 
Strategic Business Plan 2017-2022 to Council. 

1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 The Strategic Business Plan (SBP) articulates the strategic aims of 

the Harbour Authority and its financial strategy for the next 5 years, 
including forecast borrowing requirements where necessary. Stakeholder 
engagement and public support is essential and a public consultation 

period was run from 12 July to 2 September. Consultation feedback has 
been incorporated and this report asks the Board to seek Full Council 

approval. 
 
1.2 The SBP identifies four Critical Success Factors: 

 
1.2.1 Maintaining safety and security 

1.2.2 Protecting and enhancing the quality of the environment 
1.2.3 Retaining our reputation 

1.2.4 Running a financially sustainable harbour 
 



 
 

 
1.3 These will be met through the following key objectives, each of 

which run as ‘themes’ throughout the SBP: 
 

1.3.1 Improving navigational safety 

1.3.2 Transforming the Harbour into an eco-harbour 
1.3.3 Adapting to changing visitor patterns 

1.3.4 Supporting a thriving local community 
1.3.5 Employing an engaged and dedicated staff 

 

1.4 The SBP also forecasts the likely annual revenue budgets which 
sees revenue rising from £1.03m in 2017 to £1.2m by 2022. This increase 

is the result of capital investment which totals £649k across the life of the 
SBP. Additionally the SBP identifies potential contingency expenditure 
which might be required if the work barge and/or fuel barge require to be 

replaced. Although these appear to be large sums it is important to note 
that all of these can be supported by self-sustaining business cases which 

would further protect the Harbour’s financial future. 
 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The second edition of the SBP comes to an end 31 Mar 17 and it is 

timely that the third edition (covering the period 2017-22) be published. 
T
[...]
und the Harbour 

- Marketing Kingsbridge as a destination in its own right 

- Encouraging geocaching or similar activities within the Harbour for SUP, canoeists etc 



13 

Salcombe Harbour Authority | Strategic Business Plan 2017-22 

Ensuring our website and visitor guide links with those published by the Salcombe Tourist Information Centre 

(TIC) will assist in the first; and working with the Kingsbridge TIC will assist with the second. In addition we 

will investigate how to encourage marine-focused events to take place in the Harbour. 

  



14 

Salcombe Harbour Authority | Strategic Business Plan 2017-22 

 

 

 

 

 

Strategies 

• Close the ‘water gap’ 

between visiting vessels 

and the shore 

 

• Enhance the ferry routes 

around the Harbour 

 

• Establish Kingsbridge as a 

destination 

 

• Support the shell fishing 

industry 

 

• Develop an educational 

programme with local 

schools, colleges and 

universities 

 

• Support local businesses 

 

 

Support a thriving local community 

We want the harbour to be the hub of a thriving local 

community 

 

The success of the Harbour and surrounding communities are closely 

bound: each benefits as the other thrives, both socially and 

economically.  But the seasonality of our visitors (the majority of 

whom visit during the busy weeks of the summer holidays) and the 

‘water gap’ between visitors and the shore (most arrive by sea, and 

there are very few alongside berths) present considerable challenges 

including tender congestion at Whitestrand.  

The shell fishing industry is a small but important local economic 

driver, and exports its product globally. During the previous business 

plan a number of improvements were made to the Fish Quay, 

thereby ensuring that it is capable of accommodating the industry 

for decades to come. A number of fishing vessels land their catch at 

the Quay which is then either directly internationally exported or 

processed locally. 

- Enc
[...]
 South Hams residents 

will place additional waiting list pressures 



4-2 

Salcombe Harbour Authority | Strategic Business Plan 2017-22 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board 

Date: 26 September 2016 

Title: 2017/18 Budget 

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 

(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

N/A 

  

Author: A Parnell Role: Harbour Master 

Contact: 01548 843791 

 

 
 

Recommendations: 

1. The Board RECOMMENDS to Council that the proposed 
2017/18 budget set out within the report is approved. 
 

1. Executive summary.  

This report proposes the Salcombe Harbour Authority budget for 
2017/18 and provides a forecast for 2016/17. 

 
2. Background.  

 
1) The Salcombe Harbour Strategic Business Plan 2017-2022 sets 

out the challenges and opportunities facing the Harbour over the 
coming years, and the proposed budget – attached to this report – is 

based on the assumptions and strategic direction contained within 
the Business Plan. Key drivers for the proposed budget include: 

 

- continuing to absorb the costs of collecting monies by credit 
card rather than passing them on to the customer 



 
 

 
 

- continuing to overpay the loan which was previously taken 
out to purchase Whitestrand and Normandy pontoons 

- taking out a £230K capital loan to fund proposed extensions 
to Batson and Shadycombe pontoons, the replacement of 

Dentridge pontoon and the installation of a new pontoon in 
Ox Bay 

- the increased cost of funding the night security patrol 
following the recent re-tendering process 

- the installation of cathodic protection for pontoon piles to 
extend their service life 

- the planned replacement of a diesel engine for a launch and 
the purchase of an electric outboard for the Whitestrand 

patrol 
[...]
 Harbour Master 

Contact: 01548 843791 

 

 
 

Recommendations: 

1. The Harbour Board RECOMMENDS to Council that the proposed 

charges be approved for implementation from 1 April 2017. 

 

 
1. Executive summary. This report proposes the fees and charges to be 

levied to ensure that the Harbour achieves a ‘break even’ position in order 
that it remain financially sustainable. 
 

2. Background. Paragraph 35 of Salcombe Harbour’s enabling legislation 
empowered the Harbour Authority to levy fees and charges to: 

- meet running costs,  
- repay any capital debts 
- establish reserves to renew, extend or improve the Harbour 

 
3. Outcomes/outputs. The budget gap for 2017/18 is £28,000. This is 

driven primarily by the increased costs of the new night security patrol 
contract as well as moderate growth in some areas. Detailed proposals to 
bridge the budget gap are set out below. 

 
 



 
 

 
 

4. Proposed Way Forward. It is proposed that the increased costs of 
the new night security patrol are passed on to Harbour Users, and the 
remaining shortfall be recouped by raising some Harbour Dues to reflect 

the fact that the additional costs are mostly related to running the 
Harbour rather than the provision of moorings or other services. 

 
Item Proposed amendment Comment 

Harbour Dues -7.5% canoes, kayaks, 

rowing boats, SUPs 

Reduces fees to a more easily 

collected figure (£10 incl VAT) 

 0% sailing vessels Reflects our eco-port ethos 

 3% all other vessels £0.96 increase for first 4.5m and 

£0.75 pm thereafter 

Goods shipped 3% Raised by £0.05 per tonne 

Crime prevention 53% to align with new 

contract costs 

Raised by ££23.80 for DW 

mooring and £11.90 for foreshore 

mooring 

 

 
7. Implications  

 

Implications 

 

Relevant to  

proposals Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to 

address  

Legal/Governance 

 

N The Pier and Harbour (Salcombe) 

Confirmation Order 1954 

Financial 

 

Y The proposals raise a cumulative 

£28,00
[...]
5.18 31.09 0.00%
Salcombe Town Landings - Electricity £2.68 0.00% 0.00 2.68 0.54 3.22 3.22 2.68 0.54 3.22 0.00%
Winter Storage Afloat 1 Oct to 31 March Annual Dues + 50% Annual Mooring



 
 

 
 

Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board 

Date: 26 September 2016 

Title: 1st Quarter Performance Indicators 

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 

(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

N/A 

  

Author: A Parnell Role: Harbour Master 

Contact: 01548 843791 

 

 
 

Recommendations: 

1. That the Harbour Board NOTES the latest PIs 

1. Executive summary. This report summarises Salcombe Harbour’s 

performance indicators (PIs) for the period 1 Apr – 30 Jun 16.  
 

2. Background. The Harbour Board endorsed the introduction of a set of 
PIs and to have them reported as a standing agenda item (SH 26/06). 
 

3. Outcomes/outputs.  
- The number of visitors, visitor-nights and income for the 1st 

quarter is, pleadingly, higher than the previous period last year and 
the rolling 3-year average. Although some of the increase can be 
ascribed to the increased tariffs, it is also due to the broadly settled 

weather experienced during the quarter, particularly during the 
bank and school holidays. 

- The waiting list length remains broadly static at 595 applicants. 
- There were no complaints and 3 compliments recorded. 
 



 
 

 
 

- There were 8 recorded thefts. CCTV imagery and other records 
have been provided to the Police but unfortunately marine crime 
has been a theme throughout the summer. The Harbour Office have 

run joint ‘marine crime awareness’ events with the Police and have 
provided over 95 security marking kits to boat owners, resulting in 

over 100 vessels being security marked. 
  

4. Options available and consideration of risk. Continue to moni
[...]
s Plan 2017-2022
	Appendix - Strategic Business Plan

	10 Budget Proposals 2017/18
	Appendix A Harbour Revenue Budget 2017/18
	Appendix B - Harbour Balances 2017-18

	11 Fees and Charges 2017/18
	Appendix A Proposed Charges (2017-18)

	12 Performance Indicators (Apr-Jun)
	Appendix 1 Review of Performance Indicators

	13 Report of the Harbour Master



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
SALCOMBE HARBOUR 
BOARD

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Salcombe Harbour 
Board held on

Monday, 26th September, 2016 at 2.30 pm at the Cliff 
House, Salcombe

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Brazil
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Pearce Cllr Wingate
Cllr Wright Cllr Gilbert
Mr M Long Mr H Marriage
Mr M Taylor

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:

Pauline Henstock
Sophie Hosking Executive Director
Adam Parnell

11. Minutes 

SH.11/16
The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on 
11 July 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

12. Urgent Business 

SH.12/16
The Chairman agreed to allow this agenda item to be utilised to remind 
Board Members of the forthcoming 100 year anniversary of the 



Salcombe Lifeboat Disaster.  The Harbour Master was aware of the plans 
to commemorate the date on Thursday, 27 October 2016.

13. Declarations of Interest 

SH.13/16
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following 
were made:

Cllrs Wingate and Wright and Mr Marriage and Mr Taylor all declared a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in all related agenda items by virtue of 
having moorings or paying harbour dues to the Council.  As a result of 
the Solicitor granting each Board Member a dispensation, they were all 
able to take part in the debate and vote on any related matters (Minute 
SH.05/16 refers).   

14. Public Question Time 

SH.14/16
In accordance with the Public Question Time procedure rules, Mr 
Richard Smith addressed the Board and raised the issue of buckets 
over outboard motors.  The use of buckets was not compulsory and 
some boat owners had said this was an issue.  Whilst it was accepted 
that use of buckets was not a requirement, the Harbour Master was 
asked to encourage the practice.  The Harbour Master responded that 
he would do so, and the Chairman thanked Mr Smith for addressing 
the Board on behalf of the Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club. 

15. Feedback from Harbour Community Forums 

SH.15/16
The Board received verbal update reports from the Board Members 
who attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were 
given as follows:

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Association (SKEA)
The representative was not in attendance at the meeting

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF)
The representative advised that the Forum would be meeting the 
following day.

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen
The representative advised that there was an issue with lorries at the 
Fish Quay in Dartmouth that might drive boats to Salcombe.

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum
The representative advised that there were no issues to raise.



Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC)
The issue of buckets on motors had been raised under Public Question 
Time (Minute SH.14/16 refers).  The representative went on to state 
that a number of berths on the pontoon were underused and he 
wondered if there was a way of allowing them to be used.  He had 
advised the Forum that he would liaise with the Harbour Master and he 
hoped a solution could be found.

16. Update on the LACC 

SH.16/16
The Executive Director (SD&CD) introduced the Support Services 
Specialist Manager who was responsible for leading the project team 
appointed to work through the detail required by Members ahead of a 
final decision on whether to go ahead with the proposal to form a Local 
Authority Controlled Company (LACC).

The Support Services Specialist Manager then updated Board Members 
on the latest position.   Members of the Board were pleased that issues 
such as staff matters were being addressed.

During discussion, Members raised issues that were specific to the 
Harbour Board and it was agreed that it would be useful for a small 
Working Group of Board Members to meet with the LACC Joint Steering 
Group (JSG) to further discuss the options for Salcombe Harbour Board 
to consider.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That Cllrs Brazil, Pearce and Wright, and Messrs Long, 
Marriage and Taylor form a Working Group to meet with the 
LACC JSG to discuss matters relating to the LACC that were 
pertinent to the Board in more detail.

17. Strategic Business Plan 2017-2022 

SH.17/16
A report was presented that sought approval of the adoption of the 
Harbour’s Strategic Business Plan 2017-2022.

Members expressed their views on the Plan and confirmed that it was a 
good document.  Members then discussed in more detail the desire to 
‘support a thriving local economy’ and the strategies listed within the 
Plan to achieve that such as enhancing the ferry routes around the 
Harbour and establishing Kingsbridge as a destination.  

Finally, Members noted that the Plan emphasised the role of the staff 
in making the Plan a success and that they were professional, business 
like and courteous. 



It was then:

RESOLVED

That Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt Salcombe 
Harbour Board’s Strategic Business Plan 2017-2022.

18. Budget Proposals 2017/18 

SH.18/16
The Harbour Master presented a report that proposed the 2017/18 
budget for Salcombe Harbour Authority and provided a forecast for 
2016/17.  He took Members through the key details and both he and 
the Finance Business Partner responded to questions.  

During discussion, the following points were discussed:

 Whether the Authority should pass on to customers the card 
handling fee for payments made by credit and debit cards.  The 
Harbour Master agreed to investigate what other Harbours do;

 It was requested that an update on assets should be included as a 
future agenda item.  It was agreed that future budget reports 
would incorporate the potential liability of maintaining Council 
assets;

 How best to deal with transactions between the Authority and the 
Council and what the options were.  It was agreed that a further 
report regarding the potential to repay the outstanding loans be 
presented to the next meeting of the Board.

Finally, the Finance Business Partner was thanked for all her hard work 
in respect of the preparation of the budget and ongoing budget 
monitoring.
 
It was then:

RESOLVED

That Council be RECOMMENDED that the proposed 
2017/18 budget as set out in the presented report be 
approved.

19. Fees and Charges 2017/18 

SH.19/16
Members were presented with a report that set out proposed fees and 
charges to be levied to ensure that the Harbour achieved a break even 
position in order that it remain financial sustainable.



The Harbour Master presented the report and responded to questions 
of clarity.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That Council be RECOMMENDED that the proposed 
charges as set out in the presented report be approved for 
implementation from 1 April 2017.

20. Performance Indicators (Apr-Jun) 

SH.20/16
The Harbour Master presented a report that summarised Salcombe 
Harbour’s performance indicators (PIs) for the period 1 April 2016 to 
30 June 2016.

He updated Members on an increase in thefts that had taken place and 
explained how the staff were working closely with the Police Authority.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Harbour Board had noted the latest PIs.

21. Report of the Harbour Master 

SH.21/16
The Harbour Master presented a report on topical harbour issues that 
could be of interest to the Board or affected the Harbour.  

Of particular concern was the update in relation to the secondary 
coastguard VHF aerial at Scoble and the Harbour Master agreed to 
keep this item on his report for the following meeting.

It was then:

RESOLVED 

That the Harbour Board note the report.

The Meeting concluded at 4.30 pm



Signed by:

Chairman


